# **End-User License Agreement (EULA) for Cloud USV**

This End-User License Agreement is a legal contract between you, the end-user, and Cloud USV, a cloud computing service provider based in Romania. This Agreement governs the terms and conditions under which you may access and use Cloud USV services.

### 1. Acceptance of Terms:

By using Cloud USV services, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to comply with the terms and conditions outlined in this Agreement. If you do not agree with these terms, you are not authorized to use the services.

# 2. Service Subscription:

Cloud USV grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable subscription to access and use its cloud computing services for your personal or business purposes, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### 3. Use and Access:

You agree to use Cloud USV services in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. You are solely responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your account information and for all activities that occur under your account.

#### 4. Data Security:

While Cloud USV employs security measures to protect your data, you acknowledge that the security of your data also depends on your adherence to security best practices and the safeguarding of access credentials.

#### 5. Service Availability:

Cloud USV endeavors to maintain a high level of service availability. However, you acknowledge that interruptions may occur, and Cloud USV is not liable for any consequences resulting from service interruptions.

# 6. Changes to Services:

Cloud USV reserves the right to modify or discontinue services, or any features, at any time without notice. Continued use of the services after such modifications constitutes acceptance of the updated terms.

#### 7. Termination:

This Agreement is effective until terminated. Cloud USV reserves the right to terminate your access to the services at any time for violation of this Agreement. Upon termination, you must cease using the services.

## 8. Disclaimer of Warranty:

Cloud USV services are provided on an "as-is" basis. Cloud USV disclaims all warranties, whether express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

# 9. Limitation of Liability:

In no event shall Cloud USV be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising out of or in any way connected with the use of its cloud computing services.

## 10. Governing Law:

This Agreement is governed by the laws of Romania. Any disputes arising under or in connection with this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Romania.

By using Cloud USV services, you affirm that you have reviewed and agreed to the terms of this Agreement.